

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**JEFFREY WALKER,**  
Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF CALIFORNIA, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,**  
Respondent,

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
CALIFORNIA,**  
Real Party in Interest.

No. S263588

Court of Appeal  
No. A159563

San Francisco  
County Superior  
Court Nos. 2219428  
(195989)

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS**

---

ERWIN F. FREDRICH  
State Bar #53551  
P.O. BOX 471313  
San Francisco, CA 94147  
(415) 563-8870

Email: [efredrich@juno.com](mailto:efredrich@juno.com)

Attorney for Petitioner Jeffrey Walker

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>PETITIONER’S REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b>	<b>4</b>
<b>II. SUMMARY OF WALKER OPINION IN COURT OF APPEAL</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>III. SUMMARY OF PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>IV. SUMMARY OF REAL PARTY’S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>V. DISCUSSION</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>A. GOVERNMENT’S REJECTION OF <i>PARKER</i> IN ANSWER BRIEF</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>B. GOVERNMENT’S EMBRACE OF <i>PARKER</i> IN OTHER CASES</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>C. DUE PROCESS</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>1. <i>PARKER</i> APPLIED DUE PROCESS PROTECTIONS TO SVP PROBABLE CAUSE HEARINGS</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>2. DUE PROCESS IS EVALUATED BY A BALANCING TEST IN SVP PROBABLE CASES</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>3. OTHER PROCEEDINGS ADVANCED BY ANSWER BRIEF TO JUSTIFY NO DUE PROCESS VIOLATION IN WALKER</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>D. PAROLE CONDITIONS ARE APPROPRIATE PROTECTIONS FOR THE PUBLIC FOR THOSE WHO DO NOT QUALIFY FOR SVP COMMITMENT</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>VI. CONCLUSION</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>WORD COUNT</b>	<b>21</b>
<b>EXHIBIT A Petition for Commitment (SVP) filed in People v. Walker in San Francisco Superior Court Nos 195989 (2219428) on June 2, 2015</b>	<b>A001-010</b>
<b>PROOF OF SERVICE</b>	<b>A011</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Bennett v. Superior Court</i> (September 11, 2019) (B292368) (S258639) 39 Cal. App. 5th 862	passim
<i>In re Gadlin</i> , S 254599, December 28, 2020	20
<i>In re Kirk</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1066	7,13
<i>In re Parker</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1453	passim
<i>Johnson v. Superior Court</i> (1975) 15 Cal. 3d 248	17
<i>People v. Burroughs</i> (2016) 6 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 378	11
<i>People v. Litmon</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4th 383	16
<i>People v. Otto</i> (2001) 26 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 200	11
<i>People v. Roa</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 428	11
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal. 4 <sup>th</sup> 665	passim
<i>People v. Superior Court (Couthren)</i> (November 7, 2019)(A155969); 41 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 1001	passim
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2018) 29 Cal.App.5th 1107	10
<i>People v. Tillman</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 300	10
<i>Sargon Enterprises, Inc. v. University of Southern California</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 747	9
<i>Walker v. Superior Court (People)</i> (2020) (A159563 Slip Opinion);51 Cal. App. 5 <sup>th</sup> 682	passim
<i>Whitman v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 54 Cal. 3d 1063	17

### STATUTES:

Evidence Code § 801	9
Evidence Code § 802	9
Penal Code § 290	19
Penal Code § 939.71	17
Proposition 57	20
Welf. & Inst. Code § 6600(a)(3)	11
Welf. & Inst. Code § 6602	passim
